BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

VICTOR HUGO DELEON

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145370,

Respondent.

Case No. 79/12-122

OAH No. 2012060177

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-

entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective

DATED: Jamuary 18, 2013
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DONALD CHANG
Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs



BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FFOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Case No. 79/12-122
Revoke Probation Against:
OAH No. 2012060177
VICTOR HUGO DELEON

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145370,

Respondent.

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was heard by Julie Cabos-Owen, Administrative [.aw Judge with the
Office of Administrative Hearings, on November 14, 2012, in Los Angeles, California.
Complainant was represented by Thomas L., Rinaldi, Deputy Attorney General. Victor Hugo
Deleon (Respondent), was present was represented by Bruce Loren Karey, Attorney at Law,
with the assistance of a Spanish language interpreter.

Oral and documentary evidence was received and argument was heard. The record
was closed, and the matter was submitted for decision on November 14, 2012.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. On April 20, 2012, Complainant John Wallauch filed the Accusation and
Petition to Revoke Probation (Accusation/Petition) while acting in his official capacity as
Chiet of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs, State
of California.

2, In 2002, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist (AES) Technician
License Number EA 145370 (technician license) to Respondent. The technician license was
in full force and effect at all relevant times and will expire on October 31, 2014, unless
renewed.

3. At the administrative hearing, Respondent stipulated to the allegations in the
Accusation/Petition at paragraphs | through 4 and 9 through 14, set forth as follows:

Prior Discipline

3. In a disciplinary action entitled ““Accusation,” Case No. 79/08-
36, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued a Decision and Order



effective June 25, 2008, in which Respondent’s Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA 145370 was revoked. However,
the revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for
two (2) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that
Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by
reference.

4. In a disciplinary action entitled “Accusation,” Case No. 79/11-
54, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued a Decision and Order
effective August 25, 201108, in which Respondent’s Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145370 was revoked.
A copy of that Decision and Order is attachcd as Exhibit B and is
incorporated by reference. However, the revocation was stayed and
Respondent was placed on probation for three (3) years with certain
terms, including Term 1, set forth as follows:

Term 1 — Obey all [Laws: Comply with all statutes, regulations, and
rules governing automotive inspections, estimates, and repairs.

...
ACCUSATION
UNDERCOVER OPERATION - FEBRUARY 1, 2012

9. On or about February 1, 2012, a Bureau undercover operator
{operator) drove a Bureau-documented 2001 Honda Prelude to Quality
Smog & Auto Repair, Bellflower, California for a smog inspection.
The vehicle could not pass the visual portion of the smog inspection
because the vehicle's evaporative canister was missing. The operator
stgned and received a copy of the work order. Respondent completed
the smog inspection and issued electronic Certificate of Compliance
No. XID328883, certifying that he had tested and inspected that vehicle
and that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations. The operator paid $50 for the smog inspection and
received a copy of Invoice No. 21102 and the Vehicle Inspection
Report.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

10.  Respondent has subjected his technictan license to discipline
under Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that




on or about February 1, 2012, regarding the 2001 Honda Prelude, he
violated sections of that Code as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine
that all emission control devices and systems required by law were
installed and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures.

b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform
emission control tests on that vehicle in accordance with procedures
prescribed by the department.

c. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the
emission control devices and systems on that vehicle in accordance
with section 44012 of that Code.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program)

11.  Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline
under Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that
on or about February 1, 2012, regarding the 2001 Honda Prelude, he
violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect
and test that vehicle in accordance with Health and Safety Code section
44012,

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false
information into the Emission Inspection System for the electronic
certificate of compliance by entering “Pass™ for the fuel evaporative
controls. In fact, the vehicle’s fuel evaporative canister was missing.

C. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required
smog tests and inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the

Bureau’s specifications.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

12.  Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline
under Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that



on or about February 1, 2012, he committed acts involving dishonesty,
fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by issuing electronic
Certificate of Compliance No. XD328883 for the 2001 Honda Prelude
without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control
devices and systems on that vchicle, thercby depriving the People of
the State of California of the protcction afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program.,

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

13.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 12 of the accusation
above are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth and
are realleged.

14.  Grounds exist to revoke the probation and reimpose the order of
revocation of Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145370, in that Respondent failed to comply with ail
statutes, regulations, and rules governing estimates and inspections as
required by Term 1 of the terms of the probation under the Decision
and Order, Case No. 79/11-54. . ..

(Exhibit 1.)

4, At the administrative hearing, Respondent attempted to assure the Bureau that
there would be no recurrence of violations, and he requested extended probation.
Respondent testified that he now pays “more attention” to what he is doing, “check|s] the
manual,” and “follow][s] the rules and instructions.” However, he admitted that after his first
Bureau-ordered probation in 2008, he took steps to prevent recurrence by paying “more
attention,” but that he again committed violations and incurred his second Bureau-ordered
probation in 2011 (for issuance of a certificate of compliance to a vehicie that should have
failed the visual inspection due to a missing air suction valve). Thereafler, Respondent again
resolved to pay more attention to his work, but later committed the violations in 2012 which
gave rise to this hearing (for issuance of a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that should
have failed the visual inspection due to a missing fuel evaporative canister). Although
Respondent continually insisted that he pays “more attention” now and that extended
probation will prevent further violations, given his unsuccessful probationary history, his
assurances were not persuasive.
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5(a). Complainant submitted as evidence of the costs of investigation of this matter
a certification of investigation costs, signed by William D. Thomas, Program Manager 1 for
the Bureau, certifying that the Bureau had incurred $3,570.41 in costs for investigative
services through October 30, 2012.!

5(b). Complainant also submitted a Certification of Prosecution Costs: Declaration
of Thomas L. Rinaldi (DAG Declaration), certifying that the Department of Justice, Office of
the Attorney General billed the Bureau $2,000 for legal services provided through November
13, 2012.

5(c). There was no evidence that any of the costs were unreasonable.

5(d). The evidence established that Complainant incurred total costs of $5,570.41,
all of which are deemed reasonable.

LEGAIL CONCLUSIONS

1. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License under Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), for
failure to comply with Health and Safety Code sections 44012, subdivisions (a) and (f), and
44032, as set forth in Factual Finding 3.

2. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License under Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), for
failure to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.30, subdivision
(a), 3340.41, subdivision (c), and 3340.42, as set forth in Factual Finding 3.

3. Cause exists to revoke or suspend Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License under Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), for
dishonesty, fraud and deceit, causing injury to another by issuing a fraudulent certificate of
compliance and depriving the people of the State of California of the protection afforded by
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, as set forth in Factual Finding 3.

4, Cause exists to revoke Respondent’s probation and impose the stayed
revocation of Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License for failure to
comply with Term | of his probation, by failing to comply with all laws, as set forthin
Factual Finding 3, and Legal Conclusions 1 through 3.

! This costs certification was admitted as a certified copy of the actual costs incurred
by the Bureau, signed by a designated representative of the Bureau. Pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 125.3, the costs certification was considered prima facie
evidence of the reasonable costs of investigation in this matter.



5. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, Complainant is
entitled to recover reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of this matter in the
amount of $5,570.41, as set forth in Factual Finding 5.

6. Respondent has a history of prior discipline which has illustrated that, despite
being afforded the opportunity for rehabilitation, Respondent continues to commit violations.
Furthermore, Respondent has not established that he now has safeguards in place to prevent
recurrence of similar violations and to ensure compliance with smog check laws and
regulations. All of these factors do not bode well for the likelihood of a successful extended
probation. Given the facts and circumstances of this case, revocation of Respondent’s
license is necessary in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDERS are hereby made:

1. Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 145370, issued
to Respondent Victor Hugo Deleon, is hereby revoked.

2. [f Respondent Victor Hugo Deleon later applies for a new license or
reinstatcment of his revoked license(s), Respondent Deleon shall reimburse the Bureau
$3,570.41 for its investigative and prosccutorial costs in this case, prior to reinstatement or
issuance of any registration or licenge, or as the Bureau initf!’fé’(’:retion may otherwise order.

DATED: Deccember 21, 2012 (

JULIE CABOS-OWEN™~____

Administrative Law Judge

O?ﬁcwmistrativc Hearings
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1 || KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
KAREN B. CHAPPELLL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 THOMAS L. RINALDI

Deputy Atlorney General

4 | Statc Bar No. 206911

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
3 Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2541

6 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Atntorneys for Complainant
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BEFORE THE
8 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
9 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Ho
79/12-122

I || In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to | Case No.
Revoke Probation Against:

12 ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO
VICTOR HUGO PELEON REVOKE PROBATION

13 | 227 W, Imperial Highway, Unit #C
Los Angeles, CA 94061 SMOG CHECK

14 || Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145370

15
Respondent.
16
17 Complainant alleges:
1% PARTIES
19 1. John Wallauch (“*Complainant™) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke

20 |} Probation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair

21 || (“Bureau™), Department of Consumer Affairs,
22 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License
23 2. Ona date uncertain in 2002, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist

24 It Techmcian License Number EA 145370 (*“technician license”) to Victor Hugo Delcon

25 || (“Respondent™). The technician license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
26 || charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2012, unless rencwed.

27 4

28 (| #r
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Prior Discipline
3. In a disciplinary action entitled “Accusation,” Case No. 79/08-36, the Bureau of
Automotive Repair issued a Decision and Order elfective June 25, 2008, in which Respondent’s
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145370 was revoked. However, the
revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for two (2) years with certain
termns and conditions. A copy of that Decision and Order s attached as Exhibit A and s
incorporated by refercnce. |

4. Ina diseiplinary action entitled "Accusation,”" Case No. 79/11-54, the Bureau of
Automotive Repair issued a Decisian and Order effective August 25, 2011, in which
Respondent's Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145370 was revoked. A
copy of that Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit B and is incorporated by reference.
However, the revocation was stayed and Respondent was placed on probation for three (3) years
with certain terms, including Term 1, set forth as follows:

Term 1 - Obey all Laws: Comply with all statutes, regulations, and rules governing
autbmotive inspections, estimates, and repairs.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 44002 of the Health and Satety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Dircctor has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for cnforcing
thé Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

6.  Sectlion 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent pant, that the
expiration ar suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Dircetor of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

7. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article il the licensee, or any partner, officer, or
director thereof, daes any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter {the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code, § 44000, ¢! seq.)]| and the regulations adopted
pursuatt to it, which related to the licensed activities.

2
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{c} Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant lo
this chapter, :

{(d) Commuts any act mvolving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
anoether is injured,

COST RECOVERY

8. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent parl, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a hicentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

ACCUSATION
UNDERCOYER OPERATION FEBRUARY 1, 2412

9. On or about February 1, 2012, a Bureau undercover operator (“operator”™) drove a
Bureau-documented 2001 Honda Prelude to Quaulity Smog & Auto Repair located at 9519 Artesia
Boulevard, Bellflower, California, for a smog inspection. The vehicle could not pass the visual
portion of the smog inspection becausc the vehicle’s evaporative canister was missing. The
operator signed and received a copy of the work order. Respondent completed the smog
mspection and issued electronic Certificate of Compliance No. X1D328883, certifying that he had
tested and inspected that vehicle and that the velicle was in comphiance with applicable faws and
regulalions. The operator paid $30 for the smog inspection and reccived g copy of Invoice No.
21102 and the Vehicle Inspection Report.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motur Vehicle Inspection Program)

10. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Codc section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about February 1, 2012, regarding the
2001 Honda Prelude, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a). Respondent failed to deterine that all emission
control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

i
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b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform cmission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures preseribed by the department.

c. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests ol the emission control devices
and systemis on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle lnspection Program)

. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (), in that on or about February 1, 2012, regarding the |
2001 Honda Prelude, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Salety Code section 44012.

b. Section 3340.41, subdivisien (c): Respondent entered false information into the
Emission inspection System for the electionic certificate of complianee by entering “Pass” for the
fuel evaporative controls. in fact, the vehicle’s fuel evaporative canister was missing.

c Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on that vchicle in aceordance with the Bureau’s spectfications.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

12. Respondent has subjected his technician license to disciptine under Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about February 1, 2012, hc committed
acts mvolving dishonesty. fraud or deceil whereby anaither was injured by issuing clectronic
Certificate of Compliance No. XD328883 for the 2001 Honda Prelude without performing a bona
fide inspection of the emission control devices and sysiems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Molor Vehicle inspection
Program.

1
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PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

3. The allegations of paragraphs [ through 12 of the accusation above are incorporated
herein by reference as though fully set forth and are realleged.

14, Grounds exist to revoke the probation and reimpose the arder of revocation af
Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. TA 145370, i that
Respondent fatled to comply with all statutes, regulations, and rules governing estimates and
inspections as required by Term 1 of the terms of the probation under the Decision and Order,
Case No. 79/11-54, as set forth in paragraphs 14 through 22 of the accusation above.

OTHER MATTERS

15, Under section 440728 of the Health and Safety Code, if Advanced Emission
Specialist Technictan License No. EA 145370, issued to Victor Hugo Deleon, is revoked or
suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said heensee may be
hikewise revoked or suspended by the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alteged in this
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the Director of
Consumer Afairs issue a deciston:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Bureau of Automotive Repair in Case
No. 79/11-54 and mmposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby rcvoking Advanced
Enussion Specialist Technician License No. EA 145370 issued to Victor Hugo Delcon;

2. Revoking or suspending any additional ticense issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Victer Hugo Deleon;

i
i
it
1
1
i
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3.

costs of the

Code section 12537 and,

Ordenng Victor Hugo Deleon to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable

mvestigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and pro per.

paTED: _ #-Q 0 -~/XL SRR 1 ,
Chief "Q‘JVVL.B
Bureau of Automotive Repair B .
Department of Consumer Affairs 'H S¢ \\r)\ v €
State of Cahfornia
Complainant

LA2012602478

10872328 doc
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ArFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I the Matier of the Accusation Agalnst:

QUALITY SMOG AND AUTO REPAIR
ARNULFO G. GONZALEZ, Owner
1081% E. Artesiz Blvd.

Bellflower, CA 80706

Automotive Repair Dealer Ragistration
No. AB 214028
Smog Check Station License No. R2 214528

and

VICTOR HUGO DELEON
227 w. Imperial Highway, Apt. #C
c0s Angeles, CA 80081

T

Advanced Emission Speciaiist Technician

License No. BEA 145370

Respondents.

e e M S S S N M M S M St S o S e Nt e S e e —

DECISION

The attachad Stipulatad Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accaptac and

adopted as the Decision of the Diracior of the Departiment of Consumer Affairs in the above-
enttied matter only as to respondent Victor Hugo Deleon, Advanced Emission Spacialist
Temniu.an License No. EA 145370,
. . | Y . - ,f I ’. !’lz f.:
This Decision shall becomes effactive fle i

DATED: Mav LY, 20OE [ LA A A
PATRICIA HARRIS
Deputy Direclor. Bureau Reiations
De

partment of Consumar Affairs
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

KAREN B. CHAPPELLE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS L. RINALDI, State Bar No. 206911
Deputy Attorney General

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 867-254]

Facsimile: {213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No. 79/08-36

VICTOR HUGO DELEON CAH Ne. 2008010080

227 W. Imperial Highway, Apt. #C

Los Angeles, CA 90061 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician DISCIPLINARY ORDER

License No. EA 145370

Respondent.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties io the

above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Sherry Mehl {Complainant) 1s the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive
Repair. She brought this action solcly in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Edmund G. Brown Jr.. Attorney General of the Siate of California, by Thomas L. Rinaldi,
Deputy Attorney Genceral. |

2. Victor Hugo Deleon (Respondent) is represented 1n this proceeding by
attorney Frank M. Buda, whosc address 1s 21243 Ventura Blvd,, #102, Woodland Hills. CA
G1304.

3. On or about June 10, 2002. the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued

Advanced Emission Specialist License No. BEA 143370 1o Respondent. The Advanced Emission
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Specialist Technician License was in full force and effect at all times relevant teo the charges
brought in Accusation No, 79/08-36 and will expire on October 3], 2008, uniess renewed,

JURISDICTION

4, Accusation No. 79/08-36 was filed before the Director of Consumer
Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau). and is currently pending
against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly
served on Respondent on December 5, 2007, Respondent timely filed hus Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 79/08-36 is attached as exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and
understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 79/08-36. Respondent has also
carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent 1s fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him;
the nght to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas fo compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the nght to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Admimstrative Procedurc Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

each and every right set {orth above.

CULPABRILITY
8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in
Accusation No. 79/08-36.
G. Respondent agrees that his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician

License 1s subject to discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Director’s imposition of




12

'l

Lh

~J

discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below,

CONTINGENCY

10. Thus stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director or her
designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel {or Complainant and the staff of the
Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of the
Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or
participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Director considers and acts upon 1t. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settiement and Disciphinary Order shail be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible 1 any iegal action between the parties,
and the Director snali not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
force and effect as the originals.

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties
agree that the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, 1ssue and enter the
following Discipiinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

I'T IS HEREBY ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Techniclan
License No. EA 145370 1ssued to Respondent 1s revoked. However, the revocation 1s stayed and
Respondent 18 piaced on probation for two (2) vears on the following terms and conditions.

1. Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes. regulations and rules governing
automotive nspections, estimates and repairs.

2. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must
report in person or in writing as prescribed by the Burcau of Automotive Repair, on a scheduje
set by the Bureau. but no more frequently than each guarter. on the methods used and success

achieved in maintaining compliance with the ierms and conditions of probation.
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3 Jurisdictiom If an accusatior: is filed against Respondent during the term
of probation, the Director shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter until the final
dectsion on the accusation, and the pertod of probation shall be extended until such decision.

4. Violation of Probation. S-hould the Director determine that Respondent
has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation. the Department may, after
giving notice and opportunity to be heard, temporarily or permanently suspend or revoke
Respondent’s license,

5. Continuing Education Courses, During the period of probation,
Respondent shall attend and successfully complete a Bureau certified training course in diagnosis
and repair of emission systems failures and engine performance, applicable to the class of license
held by the Respondent. Said course shall be completed and proof of completion submitted to
the Burean within six months of the effective date of this decision and order. If proof of
completion of the course is not furnished to the Bureau within the 60-day period, Respondent’s
license shall be immediately suspended until such proof is received.

0. Cost Recovery. Payment to the Bureau of cost recovery in the amount of
$1,184 shall be received no later than 6 months before probation terminates. Failure to complete
payment of cost recovery within this ime frame shall constitute a violation of probation which
may subject Respondent’s advanced emission specialist technician license to outright revocation;
however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau of Automotive Repair designee may elect to
continue probation until such time as reimbursement of the entire cost recovery amount has bes

made to the Bureau.
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlernent and Disciplinary Order and
have fullv discussed 1t with my atterney, Frank M. Buda. | understand the stipulation and the
effect it will have on my Advanced Ermission Specialist Technician License. I enter into this
Stuipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree
to be bound by t@_c) Decision and Qrder of the Director of Consumer Affairs.
pATED: 20 15 O ) s *’_ 2 = /

VIl o o

VICTOR HUGO DELEON /
Respondent

/
! have read and fully discussed with Respondent Victor Hugo Deieon the terms

and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order. I approve its form and content,
paTED: S~ VO 3/__ A g
2rt e Pooden

FRANK M. BUDA
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: ’t}r ’ 2L | S

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General

of the State of California
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE
Supervigirg Dgputy Attorney General
1"
/ \ |
THOMAS L. RINALD]
Deputy Attomney General

Attorneys for Complainant
DO Waner 11 LA20G76051 7%

pQoloon sipnllanan.wpl
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P EDMUND O BROWN JR. Atlomey Creneral
of the Swate of Calilformis
| ILAREN B CHAPPELLE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
THOMAS L RINALDI Swate Bar No, 206911
Deputy Attorney General

Cahiforma Departmen: of Jusuce
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-254]
Facsunile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complamant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFF AIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/08-36
QUALITY SMOG AND AUTO REPAIR; OCAH No.

ARNULFO G. GONZALEZ, Owner

9519 E. Artesia Blvd, ACCUSATION

Bellflower, CA 90706
(SMOG CHECK)

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. AB 214928

Smog Check Station License
No. RB 214928

and
VICTOR HUGO DELEON
227 W Impenal Highway. Apt #C

Los Angceles. CA 90001

Advanced Emission Specialist License
No. B4 145370

Respondents.

PARTIES

Shepny Mehi (Complamant) brings this Accusation soleiv i her official

capacity as the Burzan Chisl of the Bureau of Automouve Reparr. Departmen: of Consumey
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Automotive Repair Dealer Rege. No. AB 214928
2 On or aboutl Februury 27, 2067 the Director of Consumer Aflairs
(“Director”) 1ssusd Automouve Reparr Dealer Registration Number AB 214928 10 Amulfo G
Gonzalez, doing business as Quality Smog and Auto Repair (Respondent Gonzalez). The
Automotive Repalr Dealer Registration was 1n full foree and effect at all tines relevant o the
charezs brought herem and will expire on February 29, 2008,
Smog Check Test Only License No. RB 214928
3 On or about March 2. 2001, the Director 1ssued Smog Check Test Only
License Number RB 214928 to Respondem Gonzalez. The Smog Checl: Test Only License was
in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought heren and will expire on
February 29. 2008. unless renewed.
Advanced Emission Specialist License No. EA 145370
4, On or about June 10, 2002, the Director issued Advanced Emission
Specialist License Number EA 145370 to Victor Hugo Deleon (Respondent Deleon). The
Advanced Emission Specialist License was 1n full force and effect at all tumes relevant to the
charges brought herem and will expire on October 31, 2008, unless renewed.

- JURISDICTION

()

This Accusation 1s brought before the Director for the Bureau of
Aunlomotive Repar, under the authority of the following laws.
0. Susiness and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code”) section 9864.7
provides that the Director may invalidate an awlomotive repair dealer registration.
7. Bus & Prof Code section 9884.12 provides, in pertinent part, that the
expivation of a vaiid registration shal! not deprive the Director of jurisdiction o proceed with @
disciplinary procesding against an aulomotive reparr dealer or to render & decision myvahdaung a
registration temporaniy or permanamtly,

£, Health and Safery Code (“Health & Saf Code™) ssction 24002 provides.

)

v periinent part. that the Director has all the powers and authornivy grante

Fepair Aci Tor enforcing the Motor Velnele Inspecuor Program:.

funder the Aulomotive
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9. Heulth & Saf. Code szcnon £4072.6 provides, in pertinen: par, that the
explration or suspension of & license by operaton of law . or by order or decision of the Direclor
of Consumer Affairs. or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive

the Director of jurisdicuon to proceed with disciplinary action.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

10 Bus. & Prof. Code section 9864.7 slates, 1 pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the anlomotive repan dealer cannot show ther
was 2 bona fide error, mav refuse 1o validate, or may 1nvalidate temporarily or
permanently, the registration of an automotwe repair dealer for any of the
followimg acts or omissiens refated to the conduct of the business of the
antomotive repair dealer, which are dene by the automotive repair dealer or any
automotive techniclan, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive
repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
stalemnent wriner or ora) wiuch is untrue or nusleading, and which 1z known, or
which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or
misieading.

(4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud.

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may refuse to
validate, or may invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registration
for all places of businsss operated 1n this state by an automotive repair
dealer upon a fmding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged
1 a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
adopted pursuant to it

11 Bus. & Prof Code section 477 provides. in pertinent part. that “Board”
meludes “bureaun.” “commission.” “committee,” “department,” “division.” “examining
committee.” “program,” and “agency.” “License” includes ceruficale, registralion or other
means 1o engage it 2 husiness or profession regulated by the Bus. & Profl Code.

J2 Healt: & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states. 11 pertient part:

The director may suspend. revolie. or take other disciplinary action
} agamsl a heense as p1 ovided 10 thig article 1f the heensee. or any pariner,
officer. or director thereoll does anv of the {ollowing:

i - . L :

1 fal Violates any sechion of this chapter {the Mowor N ehicle Inspecuion
| Progvam c"hua th an i Safl Code § 24000, &1 suc].)] and the reguiations adopted
nursiant oL which refatec to the hioensed activities,

LR
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(c) Violates any of the regulabions adopted by the direclor pursuant 1o
this chapia

i{dy Commits any act invelving dishonesty, fraud. or deceit wherebv
another is imjured .

(f) fud% or abets unhicensed persons to evade the provisions of this chapter.

Cost Recovery

i3 Bus. & Prof. Code section 1253 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board
may requesl the administrative law judge to direct & licentiate found to have committed a
violation or violations of the licensing act Lo pay a sum 1ot 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

CONSUMER COMPLAINT

14. On or about January 2, 2007, the Bursau received & consumer complaint
alleging that on August 17, 2006, Respondent Gonzalez 1ssued & smog check certification for a
1997 Cadiilac Seville recently purchased from Diamond Motors, loceted at 9619 Artesia Blvd.,
Beliflower, CA. The smog inspection was allegedly performed by advanced emission specialist
technician, Viniclo Aguayo (“Aguayo”). At the time the test was purportedly conducted, the
vehicle was located a! the complamant’s place of business m Garden Grove, CA| rather than
Quality Smog and Auto Repalr.

13 On or around January 16, 2007, 2 Bureau representative stationed outside
Quality Smiog observed Arnulfo Genzalez Jr., an unheensed technician {(Armulfo Jr.), perform an
meonipiete smog mspection on a 1995 Ford Thunderbird using the access code of Respondent
Deleon. Afterwards. the Burcau represemiative enlered the shop and confronted both Respondent

Deleor and the uniieensed technician with iy observations. After inmitially denying that an

miproper smog inspection had taken place, both admitted that 1t had.
6. Or oy around lanuary 22, 2007, 2 Bureau representative went to Simog
Check Staton EY Aute Repalr and spolie with A gueve. the tscuncian who had pumporiediy

certiied the D907 Cadiilac Seville referenced above. Agunave stated that he had not worted al

Quahn Smoge & Awc Repar sincs the ond of Jalv, 2000 and tha he wae not nroesent at tis

ERN




faciiity o Aucust 150 20040,

The Burzaw subseguently reviewsd 1ls vehicle miormatior databass (VID)

o determing ali smoy Inspections using Aguavo’s access cods from October 1. 2006 10 Januan

™~

bo2007. The date revealed that Aguayo’s uecess code was used 10 conduct approximately 454
teste at three different shops, including Quality Smog & Aute Repair, ES Aute Repair, and LA
Auto Smoyg & Repair. A review of the test imes mdicate that it would not be possible for
Awuavo to perform all of the tests given the overiapping nature of many of the test iimes.

18. On or around January 22, A Bureau repressntative went lo Respondent’s
shop end spoke with both Gonzalez, Jr. and Respondent Deleon about the results of the VID
report. Respondent Deleon admutted that he had not seen Aguayo at Respondent’s shop since the
end of July 200¢ and that he had observed Gonzalez Jr. performing smog inspections al Jeust
twice a week. Gonzalez Jr. admitied he had bsen using Aguave’s license to conduct smog
inspeciions since September, 2006, At a later date, Gonzalez Jr. also admitted clean piping the
Cadillac Seville referenced above.

19. The Bureau subsequently conducted a further review of its VID to
determine all smog inspections conducted at Respondent’s facility from October 1, 2006 to
January 4, 2007, using Aguavo’s access code. The report mndicates that a total of 158 tests were

conducted which resulted 10 the 1ssuance of 133 fraudulent certifications as follows;

DATE TIME VEHICLE LICENSE CERT #
1003406 | 0748-080] 1994 CHEVROLET (T) (N) VB41034]
LOW03/06 | 19081910 1997 GMC (1) SENPT57 VB484700
1004106 | 0747-0759 1985 FORD (T SR30357 VB4§4707
FO/0SAG | 07410740 2000 HONDA 41K Z413 VB4847] S
FW0306 | 1626-1033 1048 LEXUS 4CRIYS3 VB4§4723
| LO0306 118147819 1697 NISSAN APKF783 VB4R4724
osn | 1ezeetsas 1996 CHEVRGLET (T S171823 VBA4§4 725
o9ie 107322080 1999 NISSAN (T) (N VBAR4T33
YN0 | 434412501007 GMC (T SHTwes? TAIL




 DATE

[}

TIME VEHICLE LICENSE ' CERT #

PA0/00 F758-1803 TOMO(T SHTWEEY NB4RLTLD
10°10/006 7550810 CHEVROLET (N) VBARLTAR
101100 T5E-0809 1990 LEXUS SUPIZ2E VBARATAY
102706 1703-1715 1958 TOYOTA(T) 3767491 VB3EZE]3
1012/06 1730-174] & HONDA 3DXPG12 VB5E2E14
10/13/06 0742-0753 1984 FORD (T) 2US2033 VBSE2ETS
1013700 0758-0812 1088 CHEVROLET (T) SPNI&37 VBS582E10
10/15/066 (908-0917 1976 CHEVROLET (T) 1E07812 VB382823
10/16/06 0752-08]2 1995 FORD(T) TMO3E10 VBSEIR2T
10/16/06 1741-1750 1996 HYUNDA] 4RNV784 VB582831
10/17/06 0748-0735 2000 CHEVROLET (N) VBSE2832
10/17/00 | (3613-0820 RD AT (N) VRENINZZ
10/18/06 1228-1235 1997 CHEVROLET 3VNPG34 VB582836
10/20/06 1342-1354 2000 HOND & DP§6924 VB582849
10/23/06 1405-1422 1997 MITZUBISHI IXDWo4d4 VB698807

10/23/06 1504-1825 1989 FORD AXIES7] VB69EE1 ]
10/26/06 1331-1552 1997 GEO AXRG211 VBE698§27
10/27/06 1619-1626 1988 LINCOLN 4ABGYET VBOYEEI3
10/27/06 1707-1720 1978 CHEVROLET (T IXOM365 VBEORESS
10727400 1820-1831 1993 SATURN {(N) VEBEGOEZEZD
TOETI00 1846-1857 1996 NISSAN 4X1L.D943 VEBOYBEA0
10.30/06 1549-1258 SRIATY6 VBEGOEE4AS
L1/05706 T406-1421 TU95 NISSAN (N) VBEZTAG
b /02700 1846-1900 SLEXNGZ9 VBEZTITS

1/03700 PI23-1155 2000 CHEVROLET (T) 7647109 FAIL
L I/05/00 LOUs-1012 ROLET (T FG4THO9 VBE2TAR0

I 1/

00 VOLKSWAGE

NASETL

VBEZTAE

11706/

NISSAN

ANTUTROZ0)

VBSITAEG

',}J ANEAVle;

Qe TONOT A

RI450]

VBELTRG

1088 THIFNVEOLE

-~

T

"r

268
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! DATE

NEHICLE

| TIME LICENSE | CLRT £

110800 | 3436435 | 1988 VOLKSWAGEN | SASER S | vBE2Ts9s
0S| 16171622 1987 NISSAN RESST L VBUZ2O0]
11408706 | 1049-1700 1991 HOND A 10539 | VBY32902
11709006 | 07450755 1997 GMC (T SM31E30 | VRO32903
11/09/06 | 1539-16U8 2000 HOND A | 4HIR447 | VBY32905
110906 | 165321700 1998 VOLVO SXZFT07 VBU32911
P1/10/06 | 08400848 1996 FORD (T 5157757 VBY32012
11/10/06 | 0904-0914 1989 TOYOTA SDZF262 VE932913
1110/06 | 12161227 1995 NISSAN SCSNEO0 VB932917
11/12/06 | 0931-0943 1999 PONTIAC SBDU799 VB932620
11/12/06 | 1037-1047 2000 MITZUBISHI (T) SRIB6(C VB93292]
111305 OvUl-Usll | 10us TOVOTA (T) L ABFIA02 VRG32922
11/13/06 | 1223-1239 1986 TOYOTA AMQDAY6 VBY32923
11/13/06 | 1314-1328 2002 CHEVROLET (T) 7212704 VBY32924
11/13/06 | 1559-1626 1999 CHEVROLET (T 4TQH189 VB932926
11/13/06 | 1759-1815 2001 TOYOTA (N) VB$32927
11/13/06 | 1832-1843 1998 CHEVROLET 4AMA3T2 VB932928
11/14/06 | 12383246 1999 FORD ADIRG2T VB932933
1114006 | 1413-1421 1999 HONDA SILCF49] VB932937
1114106 | 16501704 1998 DODGE (T) 4CKZ113 VE932940
11/14/06 | 1717-1723 1992 LEXUS AHNVZT06 VB93204]
71406 | 1741-1750 | 1989 CHEVROLET (T) (N) VBY32042
EA406 [ 1750-1813 1098 DODGE (71 (N) VBY32943
P1A5/06 0 (1309111812000 CHEVROLET 4HCCOD0 VB922045

[G24-104

1906 DODGE

EXCAR2E

VBY32949

098 FORD (T

MNVETE

VBOEI2UA0

1905 CADILLAC

SRR

i NTD015954

1

POR0FERER (T

AWLZ202

VIOTREsT

16997 MITZUBISH]

(N

RSSIGEEE

t
1
|
t

104 CHEY SLER

SSERZA

! -
PATD0 SO




| DATL

{ TIME VEHICLE . LICENSE  CERT # i
D102G 1 0640-0948 | 1999 FORD L IMEZES] VDOTIGTS '

1220006

J04]-1055

1991 NISSAN (T)

413658

VD037

13724400 13G7-1214 | 1994 CHEVROLET (T) J STWN997 VDG1298S
1124406 132171329 | 1997 HONDA IWTALZS VDO15984
11724706 1450-145% 1993 HONDA (N} VDOIS989
?24/’06 1502-1512 1694 TOYOTA SLGF277 VDO15990
1127706 1301-1319 1998 FORD (T) SLFESSZ VD015995
11/27/06 1348-1402 1996 INFINITY (N) VD015994
—]l.-”E'f/O{) 1039-17035 1993 NISSAN SCHW7EY VDO1399E
11127706 1712-1720 1995 NISSAN SIWWV5E] VDO015999
11/28/06 1155-1203 2001 DAEWOO 4PZR944 VD132504

P AT
[ A IAYIS

ENATETa S
L

ART
177N r

7o
NEo Iy

TONTT I
SO N LS o

NI122E07

11/29/06 1055-1110 1999 HONDA AFTH795 VD135511
11/29/06 1327-1335 1999 NISSAN ALWCT54 VD132512
11/29/06 i457-1512 1994 TOYOTA SFSL283 VID132513
11/29/06 i841-1846 2001 CHRYSLER 4pGG4A7T3 VD132515
11730/06 1021-1032 1987 TOYOTA (T} 3176617 VD132517
130706 1337-1344 1987 NISSAN (T} SPO0936 VD1325327
71/’30-’06 1602-1613 1998 CHRYSLER (T} STFVOILQ VD132523
11/30/00 1624-1651 2000 TOYOTA 410T&4] VD152:524
12/01706 OB00-0813 10604 FORD SEVGEES VD1325206
12701706 1518-1526 2001 CHRYSLER {N) VD32534 ,
1203706 1315-1320 1998 DODGE 4APN4EG VID13254] E
1270400 1345-1355 1908 CHEVROLET VEWT73§ VDZ21100] |
F2A04/00 ;443-1459 1992 DODGEA(T) AFAFRIO V211003
§ 2704406 PE16-1830 | 1905 BMW (N} VD2 1006
§ 20500 P207-121 | 2600 FORT) (T} AESNEIE AUBESBIUR
12405400 [225-1239 2000 CHEVROLET (T) SEIELALS VD207 ]

11200500

POUS FORD(T,

AWENLTS

VDZEIOIZ

JRSRINTRRINE

|

P LeRT TORD (M

l

S
ol 0

ol L o

LNV

P00

| o L aTURN

PANLEFZED

VD20
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NDATE | TIME 'VEHICLE | LICENSEL CCERT £ T
Czevoe Losieoszn 1090 GMC T I siDayss RS RIENtek

CDAGTIOG
1

L1048 -

=S
PRI 2

1
!
]
|

| 1996 HOND A

I
POINYINZOA

VDIZTIeZT

12707700

1602-1013

1999 114

4GUR23

VD2T10E2

IAT06 | 1016-1626 | 1996 NISSAN 3SRULE69 VD211033
106000 | 101410 1099 BMW (N) VDol |
12008606 | 10281 2000 MITZUBLSH! ANDWES4 VD211036
200806 | 1240-1255 | 1982 FORD (T) SES1679 VD211039 |
0806 | 1341-1404 | 1983 SOUTHWIND (MH) | 2LQK238 VD211040 |
2006 | 1327-1353 | 1987 FORD (T) 5118265 VD211047
206 | 13591423 | 1989 GMC (T) 3EWY747 VD289801
1212006 | 1205-1214 | 1994 INFINITY CARMIN VD289508
2206 | iaacised 1993 DODGE(T) RASEL | vpogoers
12/13/06 | 1145 1986 NISSAN 2WPNESS VD289818
21306 |1412-1424 | 2001 VOLKSWAGEN 4PV W02 VD289819
12/13/06 | 1432-1444 | 1988 TOYOTA (T) 5968117 V289820
12/14/06 | 09341010 | 1990 NISSAN 37UZ446 VD289524
12/14/06 | 13021308 | 1997 FORD (T) 4VRX 002 VD289828
1214106 | 1557-1605 | 1998 FORD (T} () FAIL
12/14/06 | 1613-1621 | 1998 FORD (T) (N) VD289832
121506 | 08230835 | 1989 TOYOTA 51OV VDI89534
V201506 | 0855-0906 | 1997 HONDA (T) 3V VHST7 VD259833
124506 | 13141323 | 1993 VOLKSWAGEN AFCPS66 VD289838
12706 | 1145159 | 1994 MITZURISHL(T) §96383T VD2§9842
Darmes [ 337034s 1986 TOYOTA(T) 44077 V289544
27000 | 1320-133) 7 MERCEDES BENZ | (N VD369105
122006 | 11714112 1996 TOYOT A ARy 052 VDIGOTOE |
i2mne L 1STI2IE | 2000 LEXUS () VD300T09
Tz j 045-1108 | 1995 CHEVROLET (71 | 7h809324 | PSS
i ' PRE-TEST
T | 4291300 1690 DATHA (T VAT VDa01E
LI 1RG1EET 9N TON(TA (T ER Ve DI
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T DATE

' VEHICLE

| LICENSE

CLRT #

I}‘ -\_"\'\—“HJ

[O20-1030

90T RISSAN (T,

—

|‘ STDIOEY

VD30G L

200

PPiZ2-111G

2007 HY UND AL

SIFW 759 V369125

1zo0m6 | 114141155 | 20006 FORD ATNF74% |vDiwil |

122006 12181230 ] 2000 VOLESW AGEN 4NED25Y | VDagui2g |

2m006 | 154041550 1084 OLDSMOBILE 1IFY290 VDI69133 |

| 12/27/06 | 10251032 1980 CADILLAC 2584580 VD369136
1227006 | 1039-1047 1996 HONDA SEOMLI9Y3 VD369137
1207/06 | 15331350 | 2001 CHEVROLET (T) | 6130081 VD369140

e |17 199§ CHEVROLET (T) | 3X4887¢ VD314l |

20706 | 17341742 1995 CHEVROLET (N) VDi69142 |

122806 | 1112-1122 1991 CHEVROLET(T) | 4F61928 VD3I69145

L IZIRNG 320441224 1990 OMCT) | 5120004 | vD3s014r
12/28/06 | 1627-1633 1996 HYUNDAI 3PIUI08Y VDAT5701
12/28/06 | 1639-1646 1990 HONDA (N) VD475702

1229006 | 0940-0949 1998 DODGE 4ASM329 VD473706
1220/06 | 1041-1047 1982 TOYOTA 1DOT866 VD475708
12/29/06 | 11191124 | 2001 HONDA (T} XYI1708 VD475710
12/29/06 | 1136-1150 | 2000 FORD (N) VD475711

|| 12729006 | 11591207 1992 MITSUBISH] (N) VD475712

2oges 11215220 1999 YUNDAI (N) VDA74713
1229406 | 1224-1235 2000 MAZDA SILYE78 VD475714

|1z BETSEN 1997 NISSAN (T) 51.62990 V475715

| yzoone | 1eu 1034 1096 CHEVROLET N VDA7S720

| —

I 2mene 1 1ess 700 L2000 FORD (T) (M) VDA77

% 010207 09030910 1997 TOYOTA 3THG24: VD472

oy 105141087 1903 GMC (T INGICERN VD477

ISV R R RET, 1990 BUICK | TvUUET | FalL

| L0207 1222233 41980 BUICK 2CTR3e vpemsmr |
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disciplinar action pursuan: 1o Hdealth & Sall Code sscion 240

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements}

20. Respondant Gonzalez's ARD registration is subject o discipiinary action
pursuant to Bus, & Prof Code section 9884.7, subdivision {a)(1). in that between Oclober. 200
and January 4, 2007, Respondent Gonzalez made or authorized statements which he knew, or in
the exercise of reasonable care, should have known to be untrue or misleading as follows:

a. Respondent Gonzalez certified that the vehicles described in paragraphs
14-19 had been inspected by hcensed technician Vinicio Aguayo, when in {act, the inspections
were performed by unlicensed technician Amulio Gonzalez Ir.

b. Respondent Gonzalez certtfied that the Cadillac Deville described 1n
paragraphs 14-19 had passed inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations. In fact, Respondent Gonzalez used clean-piping methods in order to issue a
certificate for the vahicle and did not test or inspsct the vehicle as required by Health & Saf.
Code section 44012

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Fraund)

21.  Respondent Gonzalez’s ARD registration is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant 1o Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7. subdivision (a)(4), 1 that on August 17. 2006 and
between Oclober 1, 20006 o January 4. 2007, Respondent Gonzalez commutied acts which
conslitute fraud by ssuing electronic smog certificates {or the vehicles described in paragraphs
14-19 without performing bona fide inspections of the ermssion control devices and systems on
the vehicles. thereby depriving the People of the State of Catifornia of the protection afforded by
fhe Motor Vehicle Tnspection Progrant,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Viotations of the Motor Vehicle Jnspection Program)

~ oy 1

2L Fespondent Gonzalez s smog chech station Doense 15 subies: 1o

]

Csubanvision el an tha on
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 August 17, 2000 and betweer October T 20040 o January 4. 2007, Kesponden: Gonzaler failzc
to comply with the following secuone of that Codf::

2. Section 44012: Respondem Gonzalez {aiied 1o perform: emission
controf tests on the vehicles deseribed 1 paragraphs 14-19 n accordance
with procedures prescribed by the department,

b. Section 44015: Respondent Gonzalez 1ssued clectronic smog
certificates of comphiance for the vehicles described in paragraphs 14-19
without properly testing and inspecting the vehicles to determine if they
were 10 comphance with Health & Saf Code section 44012,

C. Section 44(32: Respondent Gonzalez issued electronic smog
certificates of compliance for the vehcles described 1 paragraphs 14-19

despite the fact that the iests were not conducted by a qualified smog

check technician.

d. Section 44059: Respondent Gonzalez certified in the electronic smog
certificates of compliance for the vehicles described in paragraphs 14-19
that they had been tested by a licensed smog check technician, when in
fact, they had not.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Yehicle Inspection Program)
23, Respondent Gonzalez’s smog check station heense is subject o

about August 17,2000 and between October 1, 2006 10 January 4. 2007, Respondent Gonzaler

failed 1o comply with the {followme sections of Cailfornie Code of Regulations, title 1¢:

a. Section 3340.24. subdivision {¢): Respondent Gonzalez falsely or

frauduicnily 1ssued electrome smog ceriificates of comphance for the

venicles described 1 paragaphs (4-10

disciplinary action purstant o Heallth & Saf Code section 440722, subdivision (¢). in that on or
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b Section 3340.35. subdivision {¢): Respondent Gonzalez 1ssued

electromc smog certificates of compliance for the vehicles described in
paragraphs 124-19 even though they had not beer inspzcted in
accordance with section 53340.42

C. Section 3340.42: Respondsnt Gonzalez failed o conduct the required

smog tests ont the vehicles deseribed in paragraphs 14-19 in accordance

| with the Bureau’s specifications.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

24, Respondent Gonzalez’s smog check station license 1s subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision {d), i that on or
about August 17, 2006 and between October 1, 2006 to January 4, 2007, Respondent Gonzalez
comumnitted dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful acts whereby another was mjured by 1ssuing
electronic smog certificates of comphance for the vehicles described in paragraphs 14-15 without
performing bona fide inspections of the enussion control devices and systems on the vehicies,
thereby depriving the People of the State of Cahfomia of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Aiding and Abetting Unlicensed Activity)

25, Respondent Deleon’s advanced cnmssion spectalist technician license 1s

a0

subject to diseiplinary action pursuant to Health & Safl Code section 440722 subdivision (), 10

that he aided and abetted Amufo Gonzalez Jr., an unlicensed person, o periorm smog

imspections i vinlation of the motor vehicle inspection progrant.

OTHER MATTERS

20, Pursuant t¢ Code section 9884 7 subdivision (o). the Director may
mvalidale temporanily or permanenthy. the regestrations for all places of busimess operatedar ths

£

state by Avnalic G Gonzalez. domg business a: Quahity Smoyg and Awe Fepar upon & Hinding
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that Kespondent Gonzalez has or 1. engaged in & courss of repzated and willful viclanons of the

laws and regulalions pertaining o an adtlomotive repaly dealer.

37

27 Health & Sal Code section 44072.8 states that when a licenss has been
revoked or suspended following & hearing under this erticle, anyv additional license tssued under
this chapter o the name of the licensees may be likewise revolied or suspended by the director.

28 Pursuant lo Health & Saf. Code secuon 44072, 10(¢), the department shall
revoke the Ticense of any smog check technician or statton licensee who fraudulently certifies
vehicles or participates 1n the fraudulent inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection
mecludes, but is not limited lo, all of the following:

(1) Clean piping, as defined by the department.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant reauests that a hearing be lield on the matters herain

alieged, and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Deajer Registration Number
AB 214928 to Amulfo G. Gonzalez, doing business as Quality Smog and Aute Repair;

2 Temporarily or permanently invalidating any other aulomotive repair
deajer registration 1ssued to Arnulfo G, Gonzalez,

3. Kevolang or suspending Smog Chieck Station License Number RB 214928
1o Respondent Amulfo G. Gonzalez, doing businegss as Quality Smog and Auto Repair;

4. Revolung or suspending any additionat license issued under Chapter 5 of
the Health and Safety Code i the name of Amulfo G Gonzaiez;

5 Revoling or suspending Advanced Enussion Specialist License Number
EA 145370 10 Victor Hueo Deleon;

0. wevolumg or suspending any additonal heense 1ssucd under Chapter & of
the Health: and Satety Code in the name of Victor Dejeon.

Ordering Saivador Amulio G. Gonzalez and Victor Hugo Delzon 10 pay

the Burcau of Automotve Repair the reasonanie costs of the investization and enforcemeant of

thif casz, pursuant Lo Business ane Professions Code seenon (252
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& Taking such othsr and further action as deemed nacessary and proper

DATED. oS o4

LAZGG7601179

accusation 101967 wpd
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SIHERRY MEHE 7

Bureau Chiel /

Bureau of Automotive Repair

Depariment of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complamant




BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

VICTOR HUGO DELEON Case No. 79/11-54
227 W. Imperial Highway, Apt. #C
Los Angeles, CA 90061 OAH No. L-2011031619

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145370

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted

and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

7/ ,
This Decision shall become effective /5 /y(,’)/ // /

DATED: __ July 19, 2011 @W@%&,qm

DOREATHEA JOHNSON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs




KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

KAREN B. CHAPPELLE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS L. RINALDI

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 206911
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2541
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/11-54

VICTOR HUGO DELEON OAH No. L-2011031619

227 W. Imperial Highway, Apt. #C STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Los Angeles, CA 90061 DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 145370

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Sherry Mehl (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. She
brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Thomas L. Rinaldi, Deputy Attorney
General.

2. Victor Hugo Deleon (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding and has
chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

3. On or about January 1, 2002, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced

Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 145370 to Respondent. The Advanced Emission

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/11-54)
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Specialist Technician License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought in Accusation No. 79/11-54 and will expire on October 31, 2012, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 79/11-54 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respondent on February 25, 2011. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 79/11-54 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 79/11-54. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 79/11-54.

9.  Respondent agrees that his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License is
subject to discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Director’s probationary terms as set forth in

the Disciplinary Order below.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/11-54)
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CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
his designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of
the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of the
Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or
participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that
he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director
considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and
Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director
shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

12.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA
145370 issued to Respondent is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is
placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions.

1.  Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing

3

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/11-54)
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automotive inspections, estimates and repairs.

2. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized representative must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the
Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

3. Report Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report
any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have
in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and
Professions Code.

4. Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion.

5. Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such
decision.

6.  Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that
Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department may,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard suspend or revoke his advanced emissions
specialist technician license.

7. Continuing Education Courses. During the period of probation, Respondent shall
attend and successfully complete the Bureau’s Clean Air Car Course and provide proof of
completion to the Bureau within six (6) months of the effective date of this decision and order. If
proof of completion of the course is not furnished to the Bureau within the 6 month period,
Respondent’s license shall be immediately suspended until such proof is received.

8. Cost Recovery. Payment to the Bureau of cost recovery in the amount of $1,759
shall be received no later than 6 months before probation terminates. Failure to complete
payment of cost recovery within this time frame shall constitute a violation of probation which

may subject Respondent’s advanced emission specialist technician license to outright

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/11-54)
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i )| revocation; however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau of Automotive Repair designee may

elect to continue probation until such time as reimbursement of the entire cost recovery amount

2
3 Ji has been made to the Burcau.
4 ACCEPTANCE
5 I have carefuily read the Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Order. 1 understand the
6 || stipulation and the effect it will have on my Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License.
7 || 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and
8 || intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer
9 || Affairs. G I
10 || DATED: D - B/ 7 )
VICTOR HUGO EL}%N / /
n Respondent j
12 ;
13 ENDORSEMENT
14 The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully
15 “ submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.
16
17 || Pated: May 13,2011 Respectfully submitted,
18 KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
19 KAREN B. CHAPPELLE
Supeprising Dgputy Attomey Gencral
20
21
THOMASL RINALD}
22 Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
23

LA2010502984
24 |1 60626765.doc

25
26
27
28
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KAMALA D. HARRIS ,
Attorney General of California
ALFREDO TERRAZAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 164015
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2520
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/11-54
VICTOR HUGO DELEON
227 W. Imperial Highway, Apt. #C
Los Angeles, CA 90061 ACCUSATION
Aflvanced Emission Specialist Technician
License 5. EA 145370 SMOG CHECK
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Shefry Mehl (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License

2.. On a date uncertain in 2002, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 145370 (“technician license”) to Victor
Hugo Deleon (*Respondent”). The‘ technician license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2012, unless renewed.
"
"
i
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

3. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

4. Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted
pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities.

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to
this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another 1s injured.

5. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director |
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

6.  Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under
this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

7. Section 477 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that "Board” includes "bureau,”
“"commission," "committee," "department,” "division," "examining committee,” "program,” and
"agency." "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or

profession regulated by the Code.
COST RECOVERY

8. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

Accusation




UNDERCOVER OPERATION - MAY 17, 2010

9. OnMay 17, 2010, a Bureau undercover (“operator”) drove a Bureau-documented
1991 Toyota pickup to Quality Smog & Auto Repair, Bellflower, California for a smog
inspection. The vehicle could not pass a smog inspection because the vehicle’s air suction valve
was missing. Respondent performed the smog inspection and issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. W]711276, certifying that he had tested and inspected the 1991 Toyota pickup
and that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, the vehicle
could not have passed the visual portion of the smog inspection because the vehicle’s air suction

valve was missing.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

10. Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 17, 2010, regarding the 1991
Toyota pickup, he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission
control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests
on that vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

c.  Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code.

d.  Section 44059: Respondent willfully made false entries for electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. WI711276, certifying that the vehicle had been inspected as required when, in
fact, 1t had not.

1/
1"
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

11.  Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that on or about May 17, 2010, regarding the 1991
Toyota pickup, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent falsely or fraudulently 1ssued
electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WJ711276 without performing a bona fide inspection of
the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code
section 44012.

b.  Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012.

¢.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the
Emission Inspection System for electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WJ711276 by entering
“Pass” for the visual portion of the inspection even though the vehicle could not pass the visual
portion of the smog inspection because the vehicle’s air suction valve was missing.

d.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on those vehicles in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
12.  Respondent has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about May 17, 2010, he committed acts
involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was injured by 1ssuing electronic

Certificate of Compliance No. WJ711276 for the 1991 Toyota pickup without performing a bona

fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on that vehicle, thereby depriving the

People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program. '

11
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FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION - PRIOR DISCIPLINE

13, Effective June 25, 2008, pursuant to the Decision and Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order in Accusation Number 79/08-36, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein by reference, Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 145370 was revoked; however, the revocation was stayed and Respondent
was placed on probation for two (2) years with terms. The basis for discipline is that Respondent
aided and abetted an uxﬂj censed person to perform smog inspections in violation of Health and
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (f).

OTHER MATTERS -

14.  Under section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code, if Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License Number EA 145370, is revoked or suspended, any additional
license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or
suspended by the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 145370, issued to Victor Hugo Deleon;

2. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Victor Hugo Deleon;

1
"
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3. Ordering Victor Hugo Deleon to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 125.3; and,

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: |- 1= i % M

ROSRRH MET) 1}/ '
Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

1.A2010502984
10644660.doc
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